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To: Oneida County Local Development Corporation Board of Directors 

From: Shawna M. Papale 

Date: January 9, 2026 

RE: OCLDC Meeting Agenda 

The Oneida County Local Development Corporation shall meet at 8:00 AM Friday, 
January 16, 2026, immediately following the conclusion of the meeting of the Oneida 
County Industrial Development Agency. 

Members of the public may join the meeting via Microsoft Teams: 
 Meeting ID: 290 804 774 990 45; Passcode: nn2jd7cz, or attend in person. The Minutes of the 
Corporation’s meeting will be transcribed and posted on the OCLDC website. 

1. Executive Session

2. Approve minutes – October 17, 2025

3. Financial Review

4. Consider a SEQR resolution relating to the Hamilton College Facility. The LDC is
acting as lead agency and has determined the project is a Type II action.

5. Consider an inducement resolution relating to the Hamilton College Facility,
providing preliminary approval for financial assistance in the form of tax-exempt
bond and/or lease financing transaction in the principal amount not to exceed
$19,000,000.00 in order to finance a comprehensive building systems renovation
and energy enhancement project to improve efficiency, sustainability and long-term
reliability of Burke Library and authorize the LDC to conduct a public hearing.
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 DRAFT Minutes of the Meeting of the  
Oneida County Local Development Corporation 

October 17, 2025 
584 Phoenix Drive, Rome, NY /Webex Video/Teleconference 

 
 

Members Present: Steve Zogby, David Grow, Aricca Lewis, James Genovese, and Franca Armstrong. 
EDGE Staff Present: Shawna Papale, Tim Fitzgerald, Marc Barraco, Mark Kaucher, Julie Daskiewich and Rachel Hadden. 
Others Present Virtual: Mark Levitt and Laura Ruberto 
 

S. Zogby called the meeting to order at 8:55 AM.  
 
Minutes – September 5, 2025 
S. Zogby presented the draft September 5, 2025, meeting minutes for review. J. Genovese moved to approve September 
5, 2025, meeting minutes. A. Lewis seconded the motion, which carried 5-0.  
 
Financial Review  
R. Hadden presented the September 30th interim financial statement. Fixed assets have increased due to the Microsoft 
Teams calling system being set up, along with the website being newly revised. No other items were presented. The 
report was accepted subject to audit. 
 
Service agreement with the OCIDA- resolution  
S. Zogby presented the LDC to enter into an Economic Development Services Agreement with Oneida County Industrial 
Development Agency and approve the form and execution of related documents. A. Lewis moved to approve the motion, 
and D. Grow seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.  
 
Request from Fulton County MVREDC catalyst project 
S. Zogby brought forth a request from Fulton County Center for Regional Growth to loan $75,000.00 in support of the 
MVREDC Catalyst Project for Workforce development in partnership with Expertise Project. S. Zogby asks if it is an actual 
loan, T. Fitzgerald states it can be called sponsorship, but it functions as a loan.   It was determined by counsel that this 
loan is being offered by the OCLDC because it has more flexibility than the OCIDA. The OCLDC considers this a sponsorship 
of the Project. A. Lewis moved to approve the motion, and J. Genovese seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.  
 
Adjournment 
With no further business, S. Zogby asked for a motion to adjourn. At 8:58 AM Lewis moved, and D. Grow seconded a 
motion to adjourn. Motion carried, 5-0. 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 Julie Daskiewich 



OCLDC 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2025 
 
OCLDC Balance Sheet: 

1. Cash decreased by $267K over the last 12 months; this is due to paying out the $100K of board restricted 
funds for the Job Growth Initiative plus additional approved funding of $25K given to Upstate Family 
Health Center. Last year at this time LDC closed on the Hamilton College Bond, netting a fee of $295K 

2. Marcy Nano Wetlands restriction are funds deposited in escrow with the LDC by EDGE: these funds are 
to be held in escrow by the LDC to secure the performance by EDGE of certain of its obligations under a 
Section 404 permit issued by the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers on July 28, 2014; the LDC has recorded a 
liability of equal amount. 

3. The LDC has one CD for with a balance of $280K; the CD has an interest rate of 3.25% and matures on 
3/23/26, this will not be renewed if a new bond is not secured beforehand. 

4. Fixed assets have increased; related to Team Calling Implementation which has a useful life of 5 years.  
5. LDC went through website redevelopments of $4905 and qualifies for amortization over a useful life of 3 

years and that is the reason for the increase in other assets. 
6. Accounts payable balance is high due to having to hold any intercompany payments until the Key CD 

matures in March 2026. All outside vendors will be paid as normal. This balance is mainly made up of 
EDGE and IDA invoices. 

7. The balance in accrued expenses is 12 months of the 2025 audit fee. 
8. Funds have been disbursed for the Job Growth Initiative, this reduces restricted fund balance to zero.  
9. Overall OCLDC Net Assets have decreased 29% over the last 12 months. 

OCLDC Budget Comparison Report (Income Statement) 

1. Deposited received from OCIDA to fund Fulton County Center for Regional Growth’s workforce 
development project, will be reimbursed back from vendor and flow back to IDA. 

2. Interest income is ahead of budget; this is due to the CD at Key Bank earning an average of $734.44 per 
month so far this year.  

3. In October of 2021, LDC accrued $52,467.76 for the MVTech Scholarship expense expected in 2022. 
LDC paid out two payments to MVCC, one in the spring for $27,299.00 and a payment in the fall of 
$24,816.25 totaling $52,115.25. The difference of $352.51 has been sitting in our accrued expense 
account, it was moved to refund the LDC for the scholarship expense not used.  

4. LDC money market account is incurring a $20 fee due to the balance being below the banks 
requirements. This will be rectified once the CD matures in March 2026 

5. On the approved minutes from 09/20/24, OCLDC approved supporting the EDGE-ATREG service 
agreement and $12,500 was added to the 2025 expenses which was paid on 06/01/2025. It was not 
originally part of the budget so that is the cause of the big variance between budget and actual. It was 
approved to recur in 2026 for the same amount so we will see that next year as well.  

6. LDC expensed an additional $25K related to the $75K job growth initiative request from Upstate Family 
Health Center that was not included in the board restricted funds set aside for this project. In addition, 
funds deposited from OCIDA were used to support Fulton County’s workforce project. 

7. Amortization expense increased due to the website developments that were capitalized this year. 
8. Depreciation expense has increased $123.97 a month related to the Teams Calling implementation. This 

has a useful life of 5 years.  



Current Year Prior Year

5,873 273,320 1
317,537 310,046 2

Investments 280,030 271,217 3
1,161 5,167 

604,601 859,750 

Fixed Assets
Computer Equipment - Net 11,691 9,747 4

Fixed Assets 11,691 9,747

22,472 17,567 5
(14,569) (12,737)

7,904 4,831 

624,196 874,328 

43,350 3,086 6
5,670 5,753 7

49,020 8,838 

317,537 310,046 2
317,537 310,046 

366,557 318,884 

OCLDC Net Assets - Board Restricted 0 100,000 8
257,639 455,443 9
257,639 555,443 

624,196 874,328 

Other Assets

Total Liabilities & Net Assets

Amortization Organization Costs

Total Liabilities

Total Long Term Liabilities

Organization Expenses

Total Net Assets

Total Current Liabilities

Oneida County Local Development Corp
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2025 and 2024

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Total Current Assets
Prepaid Expense

Restricted Cash - Marcy Nano Wetlands Escrow

Assets

Total Assets

Accrued Expenses

Total Other Assets

OCLDC Net Assets

Net Assets

Long Term Liabilities

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable

Marcy Nano Wetlands Escrow

Current Assets

Liabilities & Net Assets



Current Period
Actual

Current Period
Budget

Year-to-Date
Actual

Year-to-Date
Budget

Yearly
Budget

75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 1

736.80 666.63 9,342.11 8,000.00 8,000.00 2

0.00 0.00 352.51 0.00 0.00 3

75,736.80 666.63 84,694.62 8,000.00 8,000.00

20.00 0.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 4

0.00 833.37 9,800.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 1,041.63 0.00 12,500.00 12,500.00
0.00 0.00 12,500.00 0.00 0.00 5

399.24 479.24 5,670.00 5,750.00 5,750.00
2,300.00 1,150.00 13,800.00 13,800.00 13,800.00

83.50 104.13 1,002.00 1,250.00 1,250.00
78.66 625.00 6,793.28 7,500.00 7,500.00
42.20 83.37 527.68 1,000.00 1,000.00

10,416.67 10,416.63 125,000.04 125,000.00 125,000.00
75,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 6

209.45 75.00 1,832.15 900.00 900.00 7

530.13 406.25 5,493.77 4,875.00 4,875.00 8

89,079.85 15,214.62 282,498.92 182,575.00 182,575.00

(13,343.05) (14,547.99) (197,804.30) (174,575.00) (174,575.00)

Oneida County Local Development Corp
Budget Comparison Report

Current Period: 12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025
Budget Period: 1/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Fund = 05
Budget Name = Budget

Remaining
Budget

Revenue
Other (75,000.00)
Interest Income Banks (1,342.11)
Reimbursements and Refunds (352.51)

Revenue (76,694.62)

Expenses
Bank Service Charges (80.00)
Dues and Subscriptions 200.00
Support - Special Econ Develop Projects 12,500.00
Contract Services Special E-D (12,500.00)
Contracted Services Auditing 80.00
Consulting Legal Expenses 0.00
Contract Services Marketing 248.00
Contracted Services- Other 706.72
Insurance 472.32
Service Fees -EDGE (0.04)
Job Growth Initiative (100,000.00)
Amortization Expense (932.15)
Depreciation Expense (618.77)

Expenses (99,923.92)

Excess or (Deficiency) of 
Revenue Over Expenses 23,229.30



Cash Flows From ( Used by) Operating Activities
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets (297,804)$    
Adjustments for Noncash Transactions
Depreciation and Amortization 7,326
(Increase) Decrease in Assets
Accounts Receivable 0
Prepaid Expenses 4,007
Investments (8,813)
Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 40,182

Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities (255,104)

Cash Flows From (Used By) Investing Activities
Capital Expenditures (12,343)

Net Cash From (Used by) Investing Activities (12,343)

Cash Flows From (Used By) Financing Activities
Repayments of Long Term Debt 0
Proceeds from  Long Term Debt 0

Net Cash Flows (Used by) Financing Activities 0

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (267,447)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 273,320

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period 5,873$         

Oneida County Local Development Corp
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Period Ending December 31, 2025



TERMS OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
Board Summary – January 12, 2026 

General Project Information 

Company: Trustees of Hamilton College, Clinton, NY 

Description of Project: 

Comprehensive building systems renovation including lighting, roof, electrical systems, 
building envelope, HVAC conversion to geothermal, building automation controls, and 
roof-mounted solar array for Burke Library, a 103,000 square foot facility at Hamilton 
College. The facility houses library and information technology functions and is a 
central student study space on campus. 
 
The facilities addressed by the project need modernization and renewal to address life 
cycle facility condition issues. These renovation projects along with new construction 
will allow Hamilton to meet the needs of current and future students and employees. 
Energy improvement projects will reduce utilization and cost of energy and to help 
Hamilton move toward its carbon neutrality goal. 

Request for Financial Assistance: LDC tax-exempt bonds $17,772,175 

Current FTEs to be retained at Facility: 931 

Estimated FTEs to be created at Facility: 3 

Request for Agency to Act as Lead Agency for SEQR -Type 2 Action 
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Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 1 - Project Information 

Instructions for Completing 

Part 1 – Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses become part of the 
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.  Complete Part 1 based on 
information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as 
thoroughly as possible based on current information. 

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the 
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item. 

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information 

Name of Action or Project: 

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 

Brief Description of Proposed Action: 

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 

E-Mail:
Address: 

City/PO: State: Zip Code: 

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2. 

NO YES 

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO YES 

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?     __________ acres 
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?     __________ acres 
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?     __________ acres 

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5.        Urban       Rural (non-agriculture)               Industrial            Commercial          Residential (suburban) 

                         Aquatic              Other(Specify):□  Forest          Agriculture

□  Parkland 

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90156.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90178.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90533.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90533.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90380.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90390.html


Page 2 of 3 

5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A 

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?
NO YES 

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify: ________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

8. a.    Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

NO YES 

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES 

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water: _________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ______________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

12.  a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district 
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the 
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the 
State Register of Historic Places?

archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

NO YES 

13. a.   Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _____________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90444.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90444.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90449.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90454.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90470.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90492.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90497.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90507.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90517.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90517.html
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14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

□Shoreline     □ Forest       Agricultural/grasslands        Early mid-successional

Wetland       □ Urban       Suburban 

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

NO YES 

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan? NO YES 

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:______________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________________________

_ 

NO YES 

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste
management facility?

If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed)            for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO YES 

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF 
MY KNOWLEDGE 

    Date: _____________________ Applicant/sponsor/name: ____________________________________________________ __________________________   

Signature: _____________________________________________________Title:__________________________________

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90194.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90545.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90545.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90565.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90575.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90580.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90580.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90585.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90585.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90590.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90590.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90595.html


EAF Mapper Summary Report Tuesday, November 25, 2025 4:47 PM

Disclaimer:   The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist 
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental 
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are 
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF 
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although 
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to 
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources to 
confirm data provided by the Mapper or to obtain data not provided by 
the Mapper.

Part 1 / Question 7  [Critical Environmental 
Area]

No

Part 1 / Question 12a  [National or State 
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible 
Sites]

No

Part 1 / Question 12b  [Archeological Sites] Yes

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other 
Regulated Waterbodies]

Yes - Digital mapping information on local, New York State, and federal 
wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to the EAF 
Workbook.

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or 
Endangered Animal]

No

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] No

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] No

1Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report



12-Jan-26
COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS
Required by §859-a(3) of the
New York General Municipal Law

Name of Applicant: Trustees of Hamilton College

Description of Project: Burke Lib.-Comp. Bldg. Syst. renova/HVAC/geotherml/solar

Name of All Sublessees or Other Occupants of 
Facility:

Principals or Parent of Applicant:

Products or Services of Applicant to be produced
or carried out at facility:

Estimated Date of Completion of Project: Dec-27

Type of Financing/ Structure: X Tax-Exempt Financing
Taxable Financing
Sale/ Leaseback
Other

Type of Benefits being Sought by Applicant: Taxable Financing
X Tax-Exempt Bonds

Sales Tax Exemption on Eligible Expenses Until Completion
Mortgage Recording Tax Abatement
Real Property Tax Abatement

  ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY



C

Project Costs
Land Acquisition -$                     
Existing Building(s) ACQUISITION -$                     
Existing Building(S) RENOVATION 600,000$             
NEW Building(s) CONSTRUCTION -$                     
Installation Costs 1,765,000$          
Site Preparation/Parking Lot Construction -$                     
Machinery & Equipment (other than furniture) 14,300,000$        
Furniture & Fixtures -$                     
Architectural & Engineering 750,000$             
Legal Fees (applicant, IDA, bank, other counsel) 200,000$             
Financial (all costs related to project financing) -$                     
Permits 20,000$               
Other: solar decomissioning expense 50,000$               
Agency Fee 87,175$               
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT 17,772,175$        

Assistance Provided by the Following:

EDGE Loan:
MVEDD Loan:
Grants - Please indicate source & Amount: -$                     
Other Loans - Please indicate source & Amount:



Company Information

Existing Jobs 931 95,795$                             
Created Jobs FTE  (over three years) 3 95,765$                             
Retained Jobs 931 95,765$                             

Earnings Information for Oneida County

Average Salary of Direct Jobs for Applicant 95,765$               
Average of County Indirect Jobs 25,000$               
Average of Construction Jobs 32,000$               

Note: $1,000,000 in construction expenditures generates 15 person - years of employment
Construction Person Years of Employment: 12

Calculation of Benefits (3 Year Period)
Total Earnings Revenues

Direct Jobs
Created 861,885$             36,630$                             
Existing 267,555,435$      11,371,106$                      

Indirect Jobs
Created 562,500$             23,906$                             
Existing 174,562,500$      7,418,906$                        

Construction - only one year
Person Years 378,400$             16,082$                             

TOTALS Calculation of Benefits (3 Yr Period) 443,920,720$      18,866,631$                      

Average Salary of these 
Positions



TAXABLE GOODS & SERVICES

Spending Rate Expenditures
State & Local Sales 
Tax Revenues

Direct Jobs
Created 36% 310,279$                           30,252$                  
Existing 0.36 96,319,957$                      9,391,196$             

Indirect Jobs
Created 0.36 202,500$                           19,744$                  
Existing 0.36 62,842,500$                      6,127,144$             

Construction - only one year
Person Years 0.36 136,224$                           13,282$                  

TOTAL TAXABLE GOODS & SERVICES 159,811,459$                    15,581,617$           

Municipality
45.9665 Clinton 25-26

17.07 Clinton/Kirkland V & T 2025-26
10.843517 Oneida 2025

Total Rate: 73.880017

Real Property Taxes Paid: 4,692,268$          

COSTS: IDA BENEFITS

Real Property Taxes Abatement -$                                   
Mortgage Tax Abated (.75%) -$                                   
Estimated Sales Tax Abated During Construction Period (8.75%) -$                                   

Total: -$                                   

NOTE: If there is a tax-exempt financing of all or a portion of the project cost, there is a neutral cost/benefit because of lower 
interest rates by reason of exclusion of interest from gross income of bondholders for purposes of Federal and State income 
taxes.  Taxable financing carries the same cost/benefit for State Income Tax purposes. Such cost/benefits cannot be 
quantified.

Tax Rate for School District where facility is located: 
Tax Rate for Municipality where facility is located: v-9.69/t-7.38
Tax Rate for County:

Local (3 year) real property tax benefit (assuming 60% of jobs existing and created own a residence) 
with an average assessment of $80,000 and the remainder of jobs existing created pay real property 
taxes through rent based on an average assessment per apartment of $50,000.
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RESOLUTION OF THE ONEIDA COUNTY LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TAKING PRELIMINARY 
OFFICIAL ACTION TOWARD THE ISSUANCE OF REVENUE 
BONDS TO FINANCE A CERTAIN PROJECT FOR THE 
TRUSTEES OF HAMILTON COLLEGE. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the purposes and powers contained within Section 1411 of the 
Not-for-Profit Corporation Law ("N-PCL") of the State of New York (the "State"), as amended 
(hereinafter collectively called the "Act"), and pursuant to the certificate of incorporation filed on 
July 7, 2010, the ONEIDA COUNTY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (the 
"Issuer") was established as a not-for-profit local development corporation of the State for the 
purposes of, among other things, relieving and reducing unemployment, promoting and 
providing for additional and maximum employment, bettering and maintaining job opportunities, 
instructing or training individuals to improve or develop their capabilities for such jobs, carrying 
on scientific research for the purpose of aiding the County of Oneida (the "County") by attracting 
new industry to the County, by encouraging the development of, or retention of, an industry in 
the community or area, and lessening the burdens of government and acting in the public 
interest; and 

WHEREAS, The Trustees of Hamilton College (the "College") has presented an 
application (the "Application") to the Issuer, a copy of which was presented at this meeting and 
copies of which are on file at the office of the Issuer, requesting that the Issuer consider issuing 
its revenue bonds in the aggregate principal presently estimated to be $17,772,175 to finance a 
project described below (the "Project") for the benefit of the College; and 

WHEREAS, the Project consists of a comprehensive building systems renovation and 
energy enhancement project to improve efficiency, sustainability and long-term reliability of 
Burke Library, an approximately 103,000 square foot building on the College campus located at 
3967 Campus Road, Clinton, New York 13323 (the “Facility”) including, but not limited to, the 
acquisition, construction and installation of solar arrays, HVAC system, lighting, roof, electrical 
systems, and other building improvements, and related furnishings, equipment and apparatus; 
and

WHEREAS, the Issuer now desires to take preliminary action toward the issuance of its 
Revenue Bonds (Hamilton College Project) in one or more issues, or series or transactions, in the 
aggregate principal amount presently estimated to be $17,772,175, but not to exceed 
$19,000,000 (the “Bonds”), to finance costs of the Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law and the 
regulations adopted by the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York 
(the laws and regulations hereinafter collectively referred to as "SEQRA"), the Issuer or another 
“involved agency” (as defined in SEQRA) must determine whether the Project may have a 
significant adverse environmental impact and therefore require the preparation of an 
Environmental Impact Statement; and
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WHEREAS, to aid in determining whether the Project may have a significant impact on 
the environment, the College has prepared and submitted to the Issuer a Short Environmental 
Assessment Form for the Project; and

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted the date hereof, the Issuer has determined that the 
Project is a Type II Action and no further action under SEQRA is required with respect to the 
Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 
amended (the "Code"), interest on the Bonds will not be excludable from gross income for 
federal income tax purposes unless the issuance of the Bonds is approved by the "applicable 
elected representative" of the County after a public hearing on the Project and the issuance 
and/or incurrence of the Indebtedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
ONEIDA COUNTY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.   The Issuer accepts the Application made by the College.

Section 2.  Based upon the representations made by the College in the 
Application, the Issuer hereby makes the following findings and determinations:

(a) the issuance of the Bonds to finance the Project promotes the 
purposes of the Issuer by relieving and reducing unemployment in the County, 
promoting and providing for additional and maximum employment, bettering and 
maintaining job opportunities and encouraging the development of, or retention 
of, an industry in the community or area;

(b) it is desirable and in the public interest for the Issuer to issue the 
Bonds to finance the costs of the Project; and

(c) the Issuer has the authority to undertake the actions contemplated 
herein.

Section 3.  Subject to the conditions set forth in Section 5 of this Resolution, the 
Issuer will (i) issue the Bonds in one or more issues, series or transactions in such aggregate 
principal amount, not to exceed $19,000,000, and with such maturities, interest rate or rates, 
redemption terms and other terms and provisions to be determined by a further resolution of the 
Issuer, (ii) loan the proceeds of the Bonds to the College pursuant to a loan agreement between 
the Issuer and the College whereby the College will be obligated, among other things, to make 
payments to the Issuer in amounts and at times so that such payments will be adequate to pay the 
principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, and (iii) secure the Bonds in such 
manner as the Issuer and the College and the purchaser or underwriter of the Bonds (the 
“Underwriter”) mutually deem appropriate.
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Section 4.  The Issuer authorizes the publication and mailing of notice of a public 
hearing regarding the proposed issuance of the Bonds to finance the Project, which notice shall 
be in the form and substance agreed upon by counsel to the Issuer and counsel to the College, 
and the Issuer authorizes the holding of such public hearing as required by the Issuer's certificate 
of incorporation and the Code.

Section 5.  The issuance of the Bonds, and the findings and determinations set 
forth in this Resolution, shall be subject to:

(a) approval by the Oneida County Executive in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 147(f) of the Code; and

(b) agreement by the Issuer, the College and the Underwriter on 
mutually acceptable terms for the Bonds and for the sale thereof and mutually 
acceptable terms and conditions for the security for the payment thereof.

Section 6.  To the extent the College has paid or incurred or will pay or incur 
preliminary expenditures or hard costs in connection with the Project with current funds, the 
Issuer understands the College reasonably expects to reimburse itself with proceeds from the 
Bonds.  It is intended that this Resolution shall constitute a declaration of official intent under 
United States Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2.

Section 7.  With respect to the issuance or incurrence of the Bonds, the law firm 
of Bond, Schoeneck & King, PLLC of Syracuse, New York, is hereby appointed Bond Counsel 
to the Issuer.

Section 8.  Counsel to the Issuer and Bond Counsel are hereby authorized to work 
with counsel to the College and others to prepare for submission to the Issuer, all documents 
necessary to effect the authorization, issuance and sale of the Bonds, and reimbursement of the 
cost of all such work prior to the date hereof is hereby authorized to the extent permitted by the 
Code.

Section 9.  Each of the officers and directors of the Issuer, or other representative 
approved by an officer of the Issuer, is hereby designated and authorized to preside over and 
conduct, on behalf of the Issuer, the public hearing referred to in Section 4 of this Resolution.

Section 10.  A copy of this resolution shall be available for public inspection at 
the customary location of records of the Issuer that are available to the general public.

Section 11.  The Chairman (or Vice Chairman) or Secretary of the Issuer is 
hereby authorized and directed to distribute copies of this resolution to the College and to do 
such further things or perform such acts as may be necessary or convenient to implement the 
provisions of this Resolution.  

Section 12. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.  
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
:  SS.:

COUNTY OF ONEIDA )

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Oneida County Local Development Corporation, DO 
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

I have compared the foregoing copy of a resolution of the Board of Directors of the 
Oneida County Local Development Corporation (the "Issuer") with the original thereof on file in 
the office of the Issuer, and the same is a true and correct copy of such resolution and of the 
proceedings of the Issuer in connection with such matter.

Such resolution was passed at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Issuer duly 
convened in public session on January 16, 2026 at 8:00 a.m. local time, at 584 Phoenix Drive, 
Rome, New York at which the following members were:

Members: 

Staff Present: 

Others Present:

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to vote on roll call, 
which resulted as follows:

Voting Aye Voting Nay

and, therefore, the resolution was declared duly adopted.
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I FURTHER CERTIFY that (i) all directors of the Issuer had due notice of said meeting, 
(ii) pursuant to Sections 103a and 104 of the Public Officers Law (Open Meetings Law), said 
meeting was open to the general public and public notice of the time and place of said meeting 
was duly given in accordance with such Sections 103a and 104, (iii) the meeting in all respects 
was duly held, and (iv) there was a quorum present throughout.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as of the _______ day of 
January, 2026.

_________________________________
Secretary
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RESOLUTION OF THE ONEIDA COUNTY LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION DETERMINING THAT 
ACTION TO FINANCE A PROJECT FOR THE BENEFIT OF 
THE TRUSTEES OF HAMILTON COLLEGE IS A TYPE II 
ACTION THAT WILL NOT HAVE A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT 
ON THE ENVIRONMENT

WHEREAS, The Trustees of Hamilton College (hereinafter referred to as the "College") 
has presented an application (the "Application") to the Oneida County Local Development 
Corporation (the "Issuer") requesting that the Issuer consider issuing its revenue bonds in the 
aggregate principal amount presently estimated to be $17,772,175 to finance a project described 
below (the "Project") for the benefit of the College, all pursuant to Section 1411 of the Not-for-
Profit Corporation Law of the State of New York, as amended (the "Act”); and

WHEREAS, the proposed bonds will be used to finance a project (the "Project") for the 
College, consisting of (1) a comprehensive building systems renovation and energy enhancement 
project to improve efficiency, sustainability and long-term reliability of Burke Library, an 
approximately 103,000 square foot building on the College campus located at 3967 Campus 
Road, Clinton, New York 13323 (the “Facility”) including, but not limited to, the acquisition, 
construction and installation of solar arrays, HVAC system, lighting, roof, electrical system, and 
other building improvements, and related furnishings, equipment and apparatus; and (2) the 
payment of costs incidental to the issuance of the proposed bonds.

WHEREAS, the Issuer now desires to take preliminary action toward the issuance of its 
Revenue Bonds (Hamilton College Project) in one or more issues, or series or transactions, in the 
aggregate principal amount presently estimated to be $17,772,175, but not to exceed 
$19,000,000 (the “Bonds”), to finance costs of the Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law, Chapter 43-B 
of the Consolidated Laws of New York, as amended (the "SEQR Act") and the regulations 
adopted pursuant thereto by the Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New 
York, being 6 NYCRR Part 617, as amended (the "Regulations"), the Issuer desires to determine 
whether the financing of the Project may have a "significant effect on the environment" (as said 
quoted term is defined in the SEQR Act and the Regulations) and therefore require the 
preparation of an environmental impact statement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the SEQR Act and the Regulations, the Issuer desires to comply 
with the SEQR Act and the Regulations with respect to the Project; and

WHEREAS, to aid the Issuer in determining whether the financing of the Project may 
have a significant effect upon the environment, the College has prepared and/or submitted to the 
Issuer an environmental assessment form (the “EAF”) with respect to the Project, copies of 
which were presented to and reviewed by the Issuer at this meeting and copies of which are on 
file at the office of the Issuer; and
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WHEREAS, the Issuer, in determining whether the financing of the Project may have a 
significant effect upon the environment, has reviewed the Application and the EAF (collectively, 
the “Environmental Information”) in order to make a determination as to the potential 
environmental significance of the Project; and

WHEREAS, based on the Issuer's review of the Environmental Information, the 
financing of the Project appears to constitute a "Type II Action" (as said quoted term is defined 
in the Regulations).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
ONEIDA COUNTY LOCAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based on the Issuer's review of the Environmental Information, the Issuer 
hereby determines that the Project constitutes a "Type II Action" (as said quoted term is defined 
in the Regulations) under 6 NYCRR Part 617.5(c)(3), (c)(10), (c)(15) and/or (c)(31).  Therefore, 
the Project constitutes a "Type II Action" and no further action under the SEQR Act and the 
Regulations is required with respect to the Project.

Section 2. A copy of this resolution shall be available for public inspection at the 
customary location of records of the Issuer that are available to the general public.

Section 3. The Executive Director of the Issuer is hereby authorized and directed to 
distribute copies of this resolution to the College and to do such further things or perform such 
acts as may be necessary or convenient to implement the provisions of this resolution.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]



3
22716905.v3

STATE OF NEW YORK )
:  SS.:

COUNTY OF ONEIDA )

I, the undersigned Secretary of the Oneida County Local Development Corporation, DO 
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

I have compared the foregoing copy of a resolution of the Oneida County Local 
Development Corporation (the “Issuer”) with the original thereof on file in the office of the 
Issuer, and the same is a true and correct copy of such resolution and of the proceedings of the 
Issuer in connection with such matter.

Such resolution was passed at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Issuer duly 
convened on January 16, 2026 at 8:00 a.m. local time, hosted at 584 Phoenix Drive, Rome, New 
York at which the following members were:

Members Present:  

EDGE Staff Present: 

Others Present:  

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to vote on roll call, 
which resulted as follows:

Voting Aye Voting Nay

and, therefore, the resolution was declared duly adopted.
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I FURTHER CERTIFY that (i) all directors of the LDC had due notice of said meeting, 
(ii) pursuant to Sections 103a and 104 of the Public Officers Law (Open Meetings Law), said 
meeting was open to the general public and public notice of the time and place of said meeting 
was duly given in accordance with such Sections 103a and 104, (iii) the meeting in all respects 
was duly held, and (iv) there was a quorum present throughout.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as of the ____ day of January, 
2026.

_________________________________
            Secretary
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            Agency Use Only [If applicable]

Project:

Date:

Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.
Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by 
the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer.  When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by 
the concept “Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”    

No, or  

small 

impact 

may 

occur   

Moderate 

to large 

impact 

may 

occur 

1.  Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action  result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

10. Will the proposed action  result in an  increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

SEAF 2019

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90161.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91098.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91098.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91103.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91399.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91404.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91404.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91414.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91414.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91419.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91419.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91424.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91429.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91429.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91434.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91434.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91439.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91439.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91444.html
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For every question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a 
particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please 
complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that 
have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts.  Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency 
determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, 
probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude.  Also consider the potential for short-
term, long-term and cumulative impacts. 

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,  
that the  proposed  action  may  result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an 
environmental impact statement is required. 
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, 
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts. 

_________________________________________________ _______________________________________________ 
Name of Lead Agency Date 

_________________________________________________ _______________________________________________ 
 Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer 

_________________________________________________ _______________________________________________ 
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer) 

Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 3 Determination of Significance

        Agency Use Only [If applicable]
Project:

Date:

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90166.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91450.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91450.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91455.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91455.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91460.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91450.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91450.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/91460.html
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